

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

FRIDAY ,THE TWENTIETH DAY OF DECEMBER

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE G.NARENDAR

IA No. 3 OF 2024

IN

CRP NO: 3187 OF 2024

Between:

Rajanala Phanibabu, S/o Sivarama Krishna Murthy, Aged about 60 years,
Business, R/o Ramanaidupet, Machilipatnam, Krishna District.

Petitioner/Claim Petitioner

AND

1. Arja Lakshmi Narasamma, W/o Radhakrishna Murthy, Aged about 60 years. Properties, R/o D.No.23-230-4-2, Batchupet, Machilipatnam, Krishna District.
2. Arja Siva Ganesh Pavan Kumar, S/o Radhakrishna Murthy, Aged about 36 years. Properties, R/o D.No.23-230-4-2, Batchupet, Machilipatnam, Krishna District.

DECREE HOLDERS

3. Vemavarapu Srinivasarao, S/o late Madhavarao Aged about 65 years, Rtd. Employee, R/o D.No.23-209-2 Batchupet, Machilipatnam, Krishna District.
4. Chalamalasetty Suseela, W/o Jagan Mohan Rao, Aged about 77 years, Rtd.Employee, R/o D.No.23-209-2 Batchupet, Machilipatnam, Krishna District.

Respondents

Counsel for the Petitioner : SRI NARASIMHA RAO GUDISEVA

Counsel for the Respondent :--

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of all further proceeding in E.P.No.36/2019 in O.S.No. 5/2014 including confirmation of sale, Pending disposal of CRP No. 3187 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).

ORDER

“In view of the judgment and decree dated 02.12.2020 passed in O.S.No.365 of 2019 on the file of the learned Principal Junior Civil Judge, Machilipatnam, there shall be stay of all further proceedings in the subject E.P., including confirmation of sale.

I.A.No.3 of 2024 is, accordingly, allowed.”

SD/-M.SURYANADHA REDDY

DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


For SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The X Additional District Judge, Krishna, Machilipatnam
2. The Principal Junior Civil Judge, Machilipatnam
3. Arja Lakshmi Narasamma, W/o Radhakrishna Murthy, Aged about 60 years. Properties, R/o D.No.23-230-4-2, Batchupet, Machilipatnam, Krishna District.

4. Arja Siva Ganesh Pavan Kumar, S/o Radhakrishna Murthy, Aged about 36 years. Properties, R/o D.No.23-230-4-2, Batchupet, Machilipatnam, Krishna District.
5. Vemavarapu Srinivasarao, S/o late Madhavarao Aged about 65 years, Rtd. Employee, R/o D.No.23-209-2 Batchupet, Machilipatnam, Krishna District.
6. Chalamalasetty Suseela, W/o Jagan Mohan Rao, Aged about 77 years, Rtd.Employee, R/o D.No.23-209-2 Batchupet, Machilipatnam, Krishna District.(2 to 5 by RPAD)
7. One CC to SRI. NARASIMHA RAO GUDISEVA Advocate [OPUC]
8. **One spare copy**

HIGH COURT

GN,J

DATED:20/12/2024

ORDER

IA No. 3 OF 2024

IN

CRP NO: 3187 OF 2024

STAY

